Present value of future minimum lease payments   $ 206,995     $ 139,987  
 
Note 12 9 – Stockholders’ Equity
 
Shares authorized Stock Dividend
Upon formation, the total number of shares of all classes of stock that the Company is authorized to issue is seventy-five million
(75,000,000) shares of common stock, par value $0.001 per share.
Common stock
On March 23, 2023, the Company issued a fifty percent (50%) stock dividend of the Company’s common stock to its shareholders
for a stock dividend of one share of common stock for every two shares of common stock held.